## CITY OF PORTLAND FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

380 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101 fireprevention@portlandmaine.gov (207) 874-8400

## NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER TO CORRECT

April 28, 2017

Responsible Party 1:				
Rapaport Alexandra				
478 Central Park West #7A				
New York, NY 10025				
Location	CBL	Inspection Date		
Location 0063 WILSON ST	CBL 003 M008001	Inspection Date 4/4/2013		
		-		

The City of Portland Fire Department inspected this property, and found the fire and life safety code violations listed below, which you are hereby ordered to correct. You must propose a date of completion to remedy each violation, a final date of completion, and a date of re-inspection.

## You must send this form to the Fire Prevention Bureau no later than 5/15/2017.

Your failure to submit a plan of action by the date provided, or to correct any violation within the applicable time frame, may result in legal action against you, the imposition of civil penalties, and the pursuit of other legal remedies.

Violation	Proposed Date of Completion
PORTLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT CHAPTER 10 SECTION 12 KNOX BOX REQUIRED; Knox Boxes are required for all buildings with fire alarm or suppression systems. Front entrance with keys to all apartments & basement	//
NFPA 101- 31.2.2.1.2 EXIT STAIR REQ 60-MIN FIRE DOORS - NON-HIGH-RISE; In buildings using Option 4, exit enclosures shall have a minimum 1-hour fire resistance rating, and doors shall have a minimum 1-hour fire protection rating.  Doors in the stairways to the apartments are not fire rated	//
NPFA 101- 7.2.2.1.1 STAIRS REQUIRE REPAIR; Stairs shall meet the following criteria: (1) New stairs shall be in accordance with Table 7.2.2.2.1.1(a) (2) Existing stairs shall be permitted to remain in use, provided that they meet the requirements for existing stairs shown in Table 7.2.2.2.1.1(b) (3) Approved existing stairs shall be permitted to be rebuilt in accordance with the following: (a) dimensional criteria of table 7.2.2.2.1.1(b) and other stair requirements of 7.2.2 (4) The requirements for new and existing stairs shall not apply to stairs located in industrial equipment access areas where otherwise provided in 40.2.5.2. Front step (right side/bottom) has board this is not secured	//
NFPA 101- 31.3.4.5.1 SMOKE ALARMS REQUIRED; In buildings other than those equipped through out with an existing, complete automatic smoke detection system, smoke alarms shall be installed in accordance with 9.6.2.10, as modified by 31.3.4.5.2, outside every sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms and on all levels of the dwelling unit, including basements.  Smoke detectors are missing in stairways	//

Violation		Proposed Date of Completion
NFPA 1 EXCESSIVE/DISORDERLY S	TORAGE; Reference NFPA 1 for excessive fuel-load.	/ /
Objects in stairways need to be remove	ed	//
FIRED GRILL, CHARCOAL GRILL, OF HEATING, OROTHER PURPOSE, SH UNDER ANY OVERHANG PORTION	CHI OR GRILL ON BALCONY; NO HIBACHI, GAS- R OTHER SIMILAR DEVICES USED FOR COOKING, ALL BE USED OR KINDLED ON ANY BALCONY OR OR WITHIN 10 FTOF ANY STRUCTURE	//
Grill located on rear deck needs to be		
FINAL DATE OF COMPLETED VIOL	ATION(S)	//
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU RE-INS	SPECTION OF COMPLETED VIOLATION(S)	//
<u> </u>	ect or modify any proposed plan of action, and may pacity to complete the proposed plan. Please contact	-
·	ed within the timeframes provided. If I require add Fire Prevention Bureau <u>prior to the deadline</u> to requ etion to grant or deny.	- ·
	sponsibility to schedule a reinspection of my proper filure to schedule a reinspection shall be deemed an	
	nt, I understand that I am liable for penalties pursuls and 10-25, and 30-A M.R.S. § 4452 and may be s	•
Date	Responsible Party	
Date	Responsible Party	
SEEN AND AGREED		
Date	Fire Prevention Bureau	